Discount Rate
5.00% 7.50% 10.00%

1,000 29.1 21.0 14.1
1,200 87.0 73.3 61.5
1,400 144.8 125.6 108.9
1,600 202.7 177.8 156.4
1,800 260.5 230.1 203.8

Post-Tax

Gold Price
(US$/oz)

Discount Rate
5.00% 7.50% 10.00%

1,000 (15.3) (18.9) (22.0)
1,200 42.5 33.3 25.5
1,400 100.3 85.6 72.9
1,600 158.2 137.9 120.4
1,800 216.0 190.2 167.8

Table 22-7 Project Economics Sensitivity to Gold Price and Discount Rate.

Pre-Tax
Gold Price (US$/oz) 1,000 1,200 1,400 1,600 1,800
NPV5%

 (US$ M) 29.1 87.0 144.8 202.7 260.5
IRR (%) 16.7% 36.9% 55.0% 71.8% 87.7%
Payback (Years) 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.3 1.2

Post-Tax
Gold Price (US$/oz) 1,000 1,200 1,400 1,600 1,800
NPV5%

 (US$ M) (15.3) 42.5 100.3 158.2 216.0
IRR (%) 0.0% 22.3% 42.4% 60.4% 77.1%
Payback (Years) 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.5 1.2

Table 22-8 Project Pre-Tax and Post-Tax NPV and IRR Sensitivity to Gold Price.

Further sensitivity analysis was performed, the results of which are presented in the following table.
Figure 22-1 and Figure 22-2 immediately following the table visualize the sensitivities corresponding
to the datasets in Table 22-9.

CASE REF: BC/OT8297/OCT19

244

Variables Range Post-Tax NPV
(US$ M)

Post-Tax IRR

Base Case Post-Tax NPV and IRR at 5% Discount Rate: 100 42.4%
Gold Price -30% (21.1) 0.0%

-20% 19.4 13.3%
-10% 59.9 28.7%

0% 100.3 42.4%
10% 140.8 55.2%
20% 181.3 67.2%
30% 221.8 78.8%

Capital Expenditures -30% 118.4 61.1%
-20% 112.4 53.7%
-10% 106.4 47.6%

0% 100.3 42.4%
10% 94.3 38.0%
20% 88.3 34.1%
30% 82.3 30.7%

Operating Costs -30% 159.7 63.1%
-20% 139.9 56.2%
-10% 120.1 49.4%

0% 100.3 42.4%
10% 80.6 35.4%
20% 60.8 28.2%
30% 41.0 20.9%

MNT: USD Exchange Rate -30% 75.6 33.6%
-20% 85.9 37.3%
-10% 93.9 40.1%

0% 100.3 42.4%
10% 105.6 44.3%
20% 110.0 45.8%
30% 113.7 47.1%

Limits Max Worse Case  (21.1) 0.0%
Max Best Case  221.8 78.7%

Table 22-9 Project Post-Tax NPV and IRR Sensitivities.

CASE REF: BC/OT8297/OCT19

245

Figure 22-1 Bayan sKhundii Project Post-Tax NPV5%

 Sensitivities.

Figure 22-2 Bayan Khundii Project Post-Tax IRR Sensitivities.

CASE REF: BC/OT8297/OCT19

246

Data demonstrated above show that the NPV5% and IRR of the Project are most sensitive to changes
in gold price.

Both the NPV5% and IRR are more sensitive to changes in operating costs than capital expenditures
and MNT:USD exchange rate. This is attributed to the fact that operating costs are the major cost in
the Project.